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CERTIFIED DRAINAGE BOARD STATEMENT OF 

ACCOUNTS :?0;1. THE YEAR 1959 



AUDIT CER.TIFIOATE 
-

The attached Statements have been examined in 

·accordance w1 th Sec ti on 9 ( :3) of the Drainar;o and
Irrigation Ordinance, Cap. 192 oi' the Law3 of British

Guiana., 195:3. I have obtained all the in:forma.tion and
·explanations I have required, and I cartify, a.a a
result of this audit, that in my opinion the Statements
a.re correct, subject to the observations contained
in my Report dated the 2nd March, 1981.

AUDIT DEPARTMENT, 
Georgetown, 
Bri tlsh Guiana 
2nd !\liar ch, 1961. 

Direotor of Audit 



 _ ··· - Liabilities 
· Funde:d Capital Loans

Due under funding terms 
Funded Maintenance Loans 

# Due upder funding terms 

Daclared Areas 
Surplus-Balances 
Less deficit balances 

Deposits 
tuipaid Wages 
Dir�ctor of brainage and Irrigation 
Director of Public :•Jorks 
Accountant General 

)- Rates under query 
' Hates overpaid 
�,H. Mohabir & c. Somra 

\ Sundry Credi. tors 
Government Produce Department 
Union !)ues - Sundry Personnel 
Anna Regina Sluice for Navigation 

Ash and Jatson .�oOO 
B.G. Rice Development Co.122. 50 

D. Hundar 30.00 
J. -Roach 62.50 

Advance .,. ,# 
�g�chas� or�.?��tectiwe Clothing 
R!-._))ey< 
L. Garnett

.i R. Marks
\ E. Thoma� 

'Work for other Departments 
Director -_of Public Works -

Haslingt-on�Sea Defence 
Paymasters I S�rplus and Deficit Account 
Proprietors - Pln. Skeldon 
Paymaster- - c. Choy 

Carr ied Forward 

THE DRL IYAGE AND IRRIGATION BOMW ·- -
,.

StateD1ent of Asse -s and Liabilities at··31 st Decerrber, 1959 n 
---"------- . - . --J>(""-�:-.. ,,,_,-�-.:,.,,.-,·------

Cash in Hand 
Assets 

71, 275c69 

26,622 006 

II at p. Oo s ,B 
11 at. B.B., n.c::o

Funded r 1intena.1ce Loans -
Repayments 

512,950000 
�-5�8.,9� 

571 ,-960.39 
12,660.25 

2,334.55 
18,039.41 

851 .46 
�3,699.00 

.02 
157.88 
500�00 

24.89 
6.16 

100.90 

220.00 

2.08 
1 .oo 

1.00 
2.50 

34.60 
.01 

549.00 
4

l
078.72 

� 

559,300 0 14 

"' 

25,934.27 

6.58 

tr, 6 6 ).- 38

6�0 f}c1 - �l 

.?unded ,_; api tal Loans 
---- ~-.c..-

Repayments 
Overdue ihstalmen ts on 'Funded Loans 

Capital 2; 5620 .28 
Ma4.:'1.tenance ;�f - ':��:r.'··:=· [ 512 00_; 

Deposits 
Annat?.egina Sluice ,for Navigay:ion -

Ramsaroop & Sons 
Advances 
B. �Ri .. cj Development -
��, Johanna Cecelia 
Purchase of Bicycl es 
Hydar Ali 
E. De Souza
J. Parris
Sampat
Seedan
Purchase of�Protective Clothing
J. Amsterdam
M. Ayube

92.00 
47.25 
72.00 
68.CO

4.00

18. 76
17.50
2.00 

10.44 
14. 76
14. 76

Jaipersaud 
Latchman 
H. Persaud
R. J:>ersaud
Rams_oochi t
M. �fl.upan
t; Sewdin 

1 10.60 
,.... 1.66 

'"1:.-C _..., " 

·'f" ,JI'ejb ahadur 
""�Loss of Articles 

Bissoon 

2�00 
'1,6:68 

'14. 

..;;. 

., . -Jf/li l 

5 7'! ,919054 

26_, 11 O o03 

68,713.41 

3,074 ,,31 

102.50 

2,120.87 

283.25 

109.16 

34.38 

67 2,467.45 

1 



.i 

Lia'0ili ties

Brought Forward

C 

$687,801.07

Assets

Brought For\var.d

Advances (Continu,ed) 
Recovery of Uverpayment
---r , Persaud 

..-':".;tt� E :lary - Hospital Expenses-�
_ \ �1. Henry 

� :::rtag'e of Stores

J. DaSilva

Work for other Departments 
Director of Drainage & IrrigatJ_on -10,098.29

. " 

Director of Public ,forks

Proprietors

Land of Plenty
Three Friends
Aberdeen 
rL'Union 
iialton Hall 
Lots 52-$6� ·-Irrig�on Bo�es

·1:687 ,801.07

II���-. --· 
------- / .. w � 

,-'i�: s.-✓�.. . . 

' ·, :,·. ·i J -

_ _ _ __2_2. 75

29.46
116.24

1,600.40 
438.12

1,102.51 
1, 753.93

$672,467.LS

85.40

8Do 10

6.42

1 o, 121.04

5,040.66

687,801.07 

I 71-� 



.. , \ I' 
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THE DRAINAGE & IRRIGATION BOA.'RD 

Abstl•act of Accountri, 1959 

Payments 

Declared .A1'cas 

C1•e ig 
Flaisencc 
B.V/Triumph
Buxton/Friendship
Golden G1•ove
Ann •s Grove
Maha ice/Helena
Park/Abary
Maha icony /Abary 
SHote1'8 
,Ul ve1•s ·jjon/3al ton 
Lota 1-25 
C+ibralta1•/Courtlands 
Roschall 
Lancaster/Ma nchcs ter 
Limlai1'/Kildonan 
Blo omf i e ld/Wr1i m 
Lots 52-74 
C1•abwood C1•cek 

RcscPvc 
Funds 

946.8 
4,081 .• 82 
3,622.16 
4,668.46 

11,984.24 
8,524.65 

775.0 
627.94 
480.79 

1,744.68 
136.62 
137.31 
144.90 
136.62 
126.96 

2,063.23 
6,256.24 

29,467.93 
380.8t3 

3,408.45 

I l'l'C8l'S 

Maintcn- a(' 

ancc Rates 

4,562. 87 1-.,676.61 
8,789.42 

12,748.27 900.00 
17,148.66 2,000.02 
24,238.82 300.00 

8,374.54 2,445.95 
4,040.26 500.00 
1,125.58 2,800.00 

26,817.71 329.08 
554.83 

3,105.67 .01 
1,767.36 
3,435.90 326.90 

13,779.36 4,972.05 
2,962.60 696.00 
2,395.77 

10,860.13 9,594.66 
58,466.85 56.93 
10,151.17 9,603.63 

6,502.36 2,517.89 

Rccci"'pts 

Cup1•ent 
Ratcri 

1,600. CD 323.39 
13,286.55 
18,423.93 
23,740.2 53 .73 
35,316.01 

9,964.16 445.73 
3,659.7 

726.U2 49.81 
34,760.99 65.83 

1,299.76 
4,867.19 
2,735.43 
5,501.91 20.67 

14,192.64 183.24 
3,846.24 75.08 
5,059.26 ·,t
6,431.63 6Q9.34 

78,399.52 
13,400.55 

5,199.80 282.50 JohannE1 . Cecclia/Amandab 
zq-- 1-en-Vlygt/Abc Pde en I 
Zo\,g ... cn-Vlygt/Abcrdccn 

6,190.67 8,088.00 4,442.95 3,767.27 1,051.98 

lDt Depth 
iZo;!.'g-en-Vlygt/Abc1•dcen 

2nd Depth 
·r: ol umhia /Af fianc c
·. 1IJ t Depth 
Col umb)ia /Affiance 

2nd Depth 
Th11ce F1•iends/Walton . 

Hall 
Devonshire Castle 

l!! t Depth 
Devonshire Castle 

2nd Depth 
Wa �on Hall � ltt & 

2nd Depths 
V1•e ed-cn-Ho op/La 
Jalousie - Eastern 

Section 
V1•ccd-cn-Hoop/La 
Jalousie - Western 

Section 
North Klien Poudcroyen 
Canals Poldcr 

523.96 205.78 

585.26 355.88 

4,525.25 24,895.90 756.92 28,390.02 25.57 

228.12 95.13 

330.66 116.86 

97.50 32.13 

4,044.28 5,188.91 ·1,358.9� 6,803.36 82.46 

•-: f' 

114.84 6,476.45 285.93 12,531.17 26, .36 
3,059.83 1,400.00 4,873 •. 70 30.00 

12,099.15 30,770.88 2,285.63 36,969.30 14�.63 

106,689.94 30�073.60 49,250.10 376,552.10 �468.32 

($408,763.54) ($429,270.52) 

"I 

• 

� 



Advances: 

Oti'1er Payments 
B/Fwd. 

B.G. Rice Development Company
Section C, Johanna Cecelia 

Purchase of Bicycle s: 

Hyder Ali . . • • $92.00
E. De3ouza . . 0 • 47.25 
J � Pal'l'iS . . •• 72.00 
Samnat . . • •  68.00 
3ooclan 4.00 . . • •  

Purchase of Protective Clothing: 

J. Amsterdam
M. Ayube 
JaipCl'S8Ud 
Latchmen
H, Persaud 
R. Persaud
Ramsoochit 
M. Rupan
1, Sewdin 
T_e jbaha dur 

Loss of Article�: 

Bissoon 

• •  

• • 

• •  

. .  

. . 

. -
• •

• • 

. . 

. . 

�very of Overpayment: 
'Y, 

S. Persaud • • 

Hospital Expenses: 

,i, �1. Henry • • 

• •  $18.76
•• 17.50
•• 2.00
•• 10.44
• •  14.76
•• 14.76
• •  10.60
• • 1.66

2.00• •  

•• 16.68

• •  

• •  

•• 

C/Fwd. 

$ 

ABS�RACT OF ACCOUNTS, 1959 
Othat• Reccij.!s

408,763.54 

2,120.87 

283.25 

109.16 

34 .38 

85.40 

80. 10 

$411,476.70 

B d. 

Advances: 

Purchase of Prot_9c ti ve Qlqthing: 

R. Dey ' $2.08 
L. Garnett -� . ,0:. 

1.00 
R. Marks . . . . 1.00 
E. Thomas �· 2.50 

. .  .• tl-c 7i:i"j;' •• • 

Wo1•ks fo1� Other Depa r;tments: 
!f 

Directo� of Public Works 
Peymasta1•s' Surplus & Deficit Account 
Prop1•ietors - Pln. Skeldon. , Payrna s te1•s - C. Choy •• 

Depoaits: 

.Unpaid -Wages • • ..; 
Di1•ectaP of Dl'ainage & Ii>l'igation 
Dil•cctor of Public WorkSJ 
Accountrmt General •• 
Rates @dc1' Query •• 
Ra te:i O,ve Ppa id l, • • �� 

H. Mbhabir •. • ◄ •• ,. �- •
C .. Somra •• 
Su ndry Creditol'S
Union- Duos . •• ....... 

c+'hvci·nmcnt P1�oduce Deportment 

Anna Regina Sluice for Navigation: 

Ash & Watson •• 
B.G. Rice Development 
D. Hundar ••
J. Roach •• 

• • 

Co •. 

.. . 

. .

$ 5.00
122.50

30.00 
62.50 

$ 

•= 
/'1? 

429,270.52 

6.58 

11.85 
.01 

549.00 
4,078.72 

2,334.55 
1s,r;39 .41 

851.46 
3,699.00 

.02 
157.88 
250.00 
250.00
24.89

100.90 
6 .16 

220.QO

$ 459,850.95 



◄ 

Other P8 ym.cnts 
C/Fwd. 

3�ortagc of Stores : 

J. DaSil va

Work f 011 Othe1' Dcpa1•tmcnts: 

Director of Drainage & IrrLgation 

?ropl'ic tor��: 

Land of Plenty 
Three Friends 
Aberdeen 
L'Union 
Walton Hall 
Lots 52-56 Irl'igation Boxes 

Dc_pos its: 

�� :.'.:) .,4'3 
116.24 

1,600.40 
438.12 

1,102.51 
1,753.93 

Anna Regina 3lui cc for N8 viga ti on
Rans aroop & Sons 

Sm•plus & Deficit Account: 

Zorg-en-Vlygt/Aberdccn 
Columbia/Affiance -

1st Depth 
2nd Depth 

N"ol'th Klien PoudePoyen 

Cash-in-Hand: 

Post Office Savings Bank 
BaPclays Bank, D.C.o. 

$4,353.82 

894.37 
1,435.87 
1,694.91 

$512,950.00 
58,969,54 

$ 411,476.70 

6.42 

10,0?J.29 

5 9 040.66 

102.50 

8,378.97 

:-5'71, 919·.;54 

$1
9
007,023.08 

I 'I'/ 

Othcl' Receipts 
C/Fwd. $ 459,850.95 

Su1'J2l-us & Deficit _Account: 

Cra·g 
Plr �sance 
Be·· )11ve1•wagt� ng/TPiumph 
Bu: �on/Fricnc'.ship 
no: _3n GpovJ 
rn' "J Gpove 

-.sl. 'ic3/Helere 
_, >sr· :/Aba1•y 
i (srwicony;Ab£1ry 
�·•,i 8 °tCl"'S

: ,imla i1•/�{ildonan 
: '.osehall 
t ,i bpa 1 tar/Coul'tlands 
J,ots 1�25 
l.ancasi teP/Manches te1'
UJ.ve rs "ton/Salton
Bloomfield/Whim
Lots 52.,74
Crabwood Cpeek
Johanna Cec{°elia/Annandale
Zopg-en-Vlygt/Aberdcen -

ls t Depth'.' 

$ 3,322.73 
9,446.42 
8,077.14 

l?.,927.80 
I' i, 432. 60 
�'1,612.67 

l, 314 0 ll 
2 i,163.55 
3b,368.91 

�,488.96 
12,148.64 
11,093.31 
18,515 ,. 15 
15,039.96 
13,730.79 
11,681.69 
12,142.76 

141,384.04 
14,058.79 

5,107.63 

· 2nd Depth
Three FriendB/Walton Hall
Vreed-cn-Hoop/La Jalousie -

�aste1;n Sccti•on 
Western Section 

Canals .,.Folder 

340.50 
642.92 

32,987.17 

10, 58.3 .28 
30,553.82 
46,002.59 

Inte1•es t: 

Loan for Pu1•cha¢e of Cycles 

547,167.93 

4.20 

$1,007,023.08 



.J 

Declared Area 

Cr_aig 
Plaisance 
Beterverwagting/Triumph
Buxton/Friends hip 
Golden Gr-o-ve 
Ann1 s Grove 
Mahaica/Helena
Park/Abary 
Mahaicony / Abar'IJ
Sisters 
Limlair/Kildonan

' Rosehall 
Gibraltar/Courtlands
Lots 1 - 25 
Lancaster /Nanches te r
Ulverston/Salton 
Blo ornf ield/Whlln 
Lot s 52 - 74 ''
Crabwood Creek 
Johanna Cecelia/Annandale 
Zorg-en-Vlygt/Aberdeen 
Zorg-en-Vlygt/Aberdeen 1st Depth
Zorg-en�Vlygt/Aberdeen 2nd Depth
Solumbia/Affiance - 1st Depth 

- do - 2nd Depth 
Three Friends/1'Ial ton Hall 
Walton Hall� 1st & 2nd Depths
Devonshire Cast.:.c - 1st Depth 

- do - 2nd Depth 
Vreed-en-Hoop/La Jalousie - East

- do .� - West
Canals Folder 
Nor'th Klien Pouderoye:1 

THE DRAINAGE AND IRR.IGATICN BOARD -

Brought Forward at 1.1.59 

Surplus Deficit 

3,322.73 -
9,446.42 -
9,077.14 -

12,927 .8o -
45,432.60 -
16,612.67 -

9,314.11 -
25,163.55 -
35,368�91 -

4,488.96 -
12,148.64 -
11,093.31 .. 
18,515.15 -
15,039.96 -
13,730.79 -
11,681.69 -
12,142.76 -

141,384.04 -
14,058.79 "'! 

5,107.63 -
4,353.82 

340.50 -
642.92 -

894�37
1,435.87

32,987.17 -

l0,583�28 -
30 .,553082 -
46,002.59. -

l,69b,9�-
547,167 093 S i.J 7Ba5''t 

'5]"b. '(0•.)"'h ____________ --·-

Surplus 

-
415.39

2,953.58 
3,976.93 

-
-
-

1,822.50
7,857.67 

-
600:35

5,432.03
2,268.82

830�88
1,525.86
1,624.99

-
-

12,472.24 
-
-

. -
-
-

.02

.02

1959 � :�{;'° f�l� t;.::���i��--�.

�·-" Deffd.t._,... , £:, .-

' 1- 9�72 ::,:,,;,:, t· .... �� 
; , t - ,.c .-.. 

-,,_ ;i: ...J. J •- •"'.",c '.---,� .. l ',I,":{- :_ : , 
�j' - .! ' - •. � � •<I, 

,!,, (:Ci\ - J�•',' -
11 --� . 

f - ',,_·· 4,�_.22 • 
:, · 655.49 _ ..., 

'-1� � -7' . - :t' . 
� � -�· 
:�, 9

\ 
1n · ,,,, 

:�: .; ; ;;:' �.-. .::�-·· ·i- ,.,. .. -
. :\ � .. :� ·, ��-:�\- {'� 

.• �-,. __ ...... , �'!'� 
'\:.· ' 

. •-. - I , -�- .
�\"' r, � 

4�,.65-
- �, 4;7' .-24

� 

1,f59 

r ... � 
5,o :41 - , . 

' ·1 · ,. ;�l.18 ..
. •. .,-� "'!38 ' 

>, 
�.£ . 2 !39-

,:2& "'-ci � 

6-' 2.); o4J. 
•i;._

. _
"\ f.,;,

- J,4� e12� :; 
1 -- I 3;21:13087 ,��. 

51:-277'-'56 '�0-, 7� �8 
·::00:u: c1i3 .. \ ;t 

-

_Qarried Forward at 31.12.59 

Surplus Deficit 

1,413.01
9,861.81

12,030.72
J.6,904073
44,825.89
12,569.45
8,658 0 62

26,986.05
43,226.58
3,489.25

12,748.99
16.,525.34
20,783.97
;I.5, 870. 84
15,256.65
13,306.68
ll,662�11

131,506.80
26,531.03

3,197 004 ..;. 

- 9 ,37.0 .29
340052
642.94
- 1;212.55

1,665·.25-
32,738.78 

65037 
132.99 
213.80

9,594093
36,806023

· h2,532o 47
1,5118.-,96 

57' O',J -:i.�-L!-7-· :,;.-,,p 12 ., 660 0 25 
,_ 

- ; ./ 5 �·0�) o:'J-!. 



Sub-He8d 

16 

2 

2(al 
2(b 
2(c 
2(d) 
2 ( e ) 
2(i) 

2 ( j ) 

3 
3 (a) 

3 (b) 

4 
4 (a) 
4 ( C ) 
4(d) 

4(f) 

4 (h) 

1'7 

17 (b) 

17 ( C � 
17(u 

17 (e) 
17(f) 

17(e) 

17 ( i) 
l 7(k

l17(1 
· 17(m

17 1 n�17�1' 

5 

5(a ! 
5(b 
5(c 
5 ( C) 

RESERVES FOR REPLACEMENT 

Cl'aie;: 
Fol'cing outfall channel 

Plairrnnce: 

Excavation of suction baBin & cleaning pit$ 
Rcconcli tioning g1'id docking to ?ump Houu o 
Clean out dolive1·y bBDin Bt pump dolivct'Y 
RepBil's to pump house 
Rcdigc;ing tl'ench f1•om pump to d uico 
Layinc; pul'o watc1' supply to pump st8tion 
Raisins conc1·eto walls at Plainanco pump 

�t�t:.0.:3. 

P1· oppins and 1•op8 il'8 to conlins towel' at 
PlBisonco Station 

423.80 
58 .89 

148.13 
1,019.07 

269.52 
33.82 

G'J0.15 

508.44 

Ropail•s to pump station and l'opaintlng 
Rodi0cing Boto1··101'vVagting. E8st Sideline •·· 

327 l'Od8@ $2.20 pol' l'Od 
Rcpail'8 to pump mechanic ;8 qua1,tc1'8 

$1, 5L15 .64 

720.00 
1,356.52 

Mako and fit two rn w dool'B to pump diu cha1'go 
Rcpai 1'8 and l'cpaintini:; of pump stat ion 
Ro co ndi ti oning ln'idgo . to pump 8 tD ti on 
Liftini.:; Cl'8nlrnhaft to l'Op8il' noin wirg md 

main pump bcBl'ings 
R8ising dDm8 between uca sluice end pump 

outfall chock sluices at p,·_:_--'�r:n. 
Rcpoi1·s to Buxton Sea Sluice· 

Golden G1•ovo: 

173 0 35 
989.30 
758.98 

J..66.86 

2,575.89 
4.08 

Excava.tion of out fnll ch8nncl and 1'8Hllng 
high level d8m8 at Nabacli� 

· Irn .. poction 8nc1 l'OpBi1·s to Golden Grnvo
high level sluice floor 

Ropl�cernont or sellowB caps 

$5,658.00 

27. 99Cr.
'-'!50.00 

f;0[ icint:; c'ii,._i_ 1·,. > --e1'oc:•cing new R ,. C. Hltd_ce 
8 t Golden Gm VO 

Forcing Victoria sea sluice outf8ll 
D1s�0ntlinc and cl'octing p�□l-off at Cl'Big 

U2.lne Syphon 
Hoy;a il'ing and l'Cpla cine windovrn on pump 

ho�1:Jo 
Repairs to s��l'C-l'oorn 
Rcp0irs to punp dolivcl'y dom' 
Rcrcw 01•id do-:::king to pump r10nDc 
Furchaso of 6-ton winch £al' Cl'BiS Milne 811d 

John check �luiccs · 
P1'0·1icJ.ing frosh watc1· Bupply to pump stEJtion 
Rcpa irs to Crate Milne Co. sluice cb 01' 

Ann's Gl'ovc: 

Rccond itionine door of Greenfield Sea 

2,�74.51 
232 .13-

1,349.64 

153.68 
298.20 
. 78 .03 
178.45 

487.54 
334.44 
317.58 

Sluice 2,006.62 
Rcpai1's to btrdgc a t; Unity . ')46 .61 
RccondiJ;ionine; _Gl'ovc/Unity sl uicc b1'idgc S89 .88 
Ropaips to Clonbrook and Ann 1 s G1•ove sluiccs4 ! 581.54 
For cine outSall chB rmcl 400 .00 

Cal'l'iod forward 



21 (a) 

18 (a) 

- 2 -

M1--frwica/Helcna: 

Fm' cine; outfa 11 ch annel 

Park Abs1,v: 

Ropa ir1J to cat tl o 1n'idgc at Ca lcutta/Rccos D dam 

Mahoicony/AbDry: 

Raici_n2: r,1olv-1 icony f0cadc 
Cleaning suction pit 

$ .• 72 
76.44 
GG.34 

19 ( 1, )
19(c) 
19(0) 
19(g) 

Wiring to pump house and mechanic' o qua1'tor[I 
Erecting gellowD post and door to self-acting 

R .c. Box Kokci> at Ps:l.'lc/Aba1'y Ei3L 347 .2 9 

- �
8 Recondi li oning box and grade tr6ncheiJ 

Loti:l 1--25: 

35 Increase in rate due to revision 

24 Increase in rate due to revision 

_!,8 nc a 8 tc r/i1!ki nc he 8 tor: 

26 Increase in l'8te dm to 1'evision 

UlVC1'8ton/Solton: 

27 Incrca1Je in rate due to rcVi1Ji on 

Ro8cll8ll: 

Incrca/Jc in rate due tn l'cvi�,1 on 

Carried fo1'v1ard 

480. 79

136.62 



10 
lO(a) 

lO(b) 

9(b) 

9(c) 

1 

l(a) 

1 (b) 
l(c) 
l(d) 
1 ( o) 
l(f) 

l(g) 

l(h) 
l(i} 

l(j) 

l(k) 

20(a) 

12 

12( a} 
12(b) 

12(c) 
12(d) 

13 
13 (a)

B1"ou3ht Forward 

Limla ir /Kildonan 

Reconditioning trenches 
Re-imbursement of law costs paid 
by Mr. Chattergoon, Koker 
Attendant/Ranger 

·Increase in rate due to revision

"Bloomfield/whim 
Reconditionine; Crown Dam Bloomfield/ 
Whim, digging collector trencb and 
repairs to sluice st Letter Kenny 
Increase in rate due to revision 

Lots 52 - 7�-
Pumping Cost i'or flooding cultivation 
to destroy drop seed 
Renew No. 57/58 Frontlands facade 
bridge 
Renew No. 62 Middlewalk facade bridge 
Renew No. f/f facade sluice 
Renew No. 66 facade sluice 
Renew Essex sea sluice 
Purchase and installation of spares 
for Manarabisi Pumping Station 
Recondit;ioning botb dams on the 
north Seaford and the west dam on 
the south Seaf-ord 
Works at No. 65 outfall channel 
Repairs to buildings at Manarabisi 
pump station 
Construction of-·-±ntake box koker 
at North½ Lot 66 
Increase in rate due to revision 

Crabwood Creek 
Increase in rate due to revision 

Jolvmno Cecelia /Annandale 

Renew door at Golden Fleece Sea 
Sluice 
Repairs to Oena Creek Sluices 
Reconditioning Conservancy Dam at 
Oena Creel{ intake 
Increase in rate due to revision 

.Cost of pumping for a·ra inage relief 
at Abram's Zuil and Annandale 

Zorg�en-Vlygt/Aberdeen 

Reconditionins Affiance Soa Sluice 
Renew door at Capoey Sea Sluice 

Carried Forward 

$1,866.27 

70.00 
126.96 

1,200.00 

2,160.27 
1,284.18 
1,928.14 
1;610.56 
1,541.39 

9,312.22 

6,436.61:j: 
1,210.76 

202.30 

550.1:1:-
2,03,1.36 

1,095.21 
715.96 

1,070.58 
126.96 

399.68 

2,128�52 
730.26 

2,858.78 

38,139.02 

2,063.23 

6 '256. 24. 

29,467.93 

380.88' 

3,408.45 

79,715.75 



13 ( b) 

13 ( C) 

13(d) 

14 ( a ) 

14.(b) 

14(c) 

14(d) 

G 

6(a) 

· 6 (b)

15 ( C ) 
6 (d) 

15 � 5 I \ 

-'· \a; 

15(b) 

7 

7(a) 

7 (b} 

7 ( C) 

7(d) 

'7 ( C) 

7 (f) 

Brought Forward 

Reconditioning L'Union North Check
Sluice · ' ·· 
Reconditioning Hoff .. Van-Auriel.
South Check Sluice ' 

Increase in rate due to revision 

Threo Friends/Walton Hall 

Reconditioning Anna RegD1a North 
Chock Sluice 
Reconditioning Anna Regina South 
0.J-���Jr: ?J.1_�J�0
Ronow door of Windsor Castle Sea
Sluice
Erecting·-new revetment and shaping
dam for 60! parapet at Danielstown
facade drain
Lncrease in rate due to revision

Vreod-on-Hoop/La Jalousie - Eastern 
Section 

Redig irrigation trench south of 
railway lino Nouvelle Flanders to 
Mary 
Rodie Harlem-Mary cross canal 
irr ie;a·t 1on 
Digging trench at Nouvelle Flanders, 
erecting heavy duty bridge, cattle 
bridse 8nd removing culverts 
Cleaning outfall channel 
Rates due on lands at Pln. Wallers 
Dolight,_Harlem and Mary for the 
period 1st July to 31st December, 1959 

��too cl:-:..9J2:}0..2J2L&a J a 1 ous ie - ·Western
Section 
HopDirs to tr8ctor bridge panel 
Repairs t) Windsor Forest Slui ce 
IncroasG in rate due to revision 

C n no 1 s I c 1c10 r 
---------

Remove uxisting G.II. Box and resite 
across J:armonie/La Grange Dam 
Clean E rd regrEide Soe sdylrn Endeavour 
Dam 

. Glenn 3.lld roe;rade Orange Field/Tenez 
Fermo a.nm 
Clo an and regrade Two Brothers/ 
Vried-cn-Vriond/Schnapp dam 
Clean a�d regrade Jocooba-Co� stantia� 
Mes Do L'.c en Dam 
Clean nr,d regrade ri"anlegt-Alliance� 
Cnmc:ic-cn D8111

CleoL and regrade tB 1 Line North 
DDm 

Carried Forward 

1,462.59 

1, 74-2. Jl:t 
J.26.96 

1,052.18 

1,690.19 

773.29 

628.71 
380.88 

813.57 

571.14 

2,471.77 
42.00 

6.03 

45.36 
--6.00 
63.48 

1,600.00 

230.33 

,1,427.25 

1,497.81 

766.20 

4.03. 08 

290. 74

6,190.67 

4, 044 .• 28, 

114.84 

94,590.79 



7 (g) 

7(h) 

7(i) 

7(j) 

7(k) 

7(1) 

7 (rn) 

7(n) 

7(0) 

7 (p) 

Brought Forwa rd 

Repairs to La Grange No. 1 Cattle 
Bridg0 
Repairs to canal No.l Koker 
At tendants' quarters at river sluice 
Repairs to No. 1 Conservancy 
Watch Ho-c�se 
Repnirs to Canal No. 2 Koker 
At tendants' quarters at river Sluice 
Repairs to dam and cattle br idge 
between Colony lo.nd and the Boff 
Purchase of lifting fJ;Oar at No.l 
Sluice 
Hepa irs to Koker Attendant/Ranger's 
Quarters 
Repairs to lifting mechanism and 
replacing steel gates and counter
weights by green.hear t gates 
Clea ning out fall channel at A & B 
Line 
Increase in rate due to revision 

$6,215.41 94,590.79 

60.00 

884.13 

63.50 

595.87 

57.51 

22.88 

919.30 

·2,576.89

322.78 
380.88 

106,689.94 




